

FILED

NOV 08 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_

No. 286045

THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

---

LOU OLIVEROS and LYNETTE OLIVEROS,  
husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

DAVID ROMM and JANE DOE ROMM, husband and wife  
and the marital community comprised thereof, if any, and  
ROMM CONSTRUCTION, INC., Washington Corporation,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Stephen T. Osborne, WSBA #5305  
Cheryl R.G. Adamson, WSBA #19799  
RETTIG OSBORNE FORGETTE, LLP  
6725 W. Clearwater Avenue  
Kennewick, WA 99336  
Phone: (509) 783-6154  
Fax: (509) 783-0858

FILED

NOV 08 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 286045

THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

---

LOU OLIVEROS and LYNETTE OLIVEROS,  
husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

DAVID ROMM and JANE DOE ROMM, husband and wife  
and the marital community comprised thereof, if any, and  
ROMM CONSTRUCTION, INC., Washington Corporation,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Stephen T. Osborne, WSBA #5305  
Cheryl R.G. Adamson, WSBA #19799  
RETTIG OSBORNE FORGETTE, LLP  
6725 W. Clearwater Avenue  
Kennewick, WA 99336  
Phone: (509) 783-6154  
Fax: (509) 783-0858

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT ..... 13

    A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion  
        In Denying a New Trial or Additur ..... 13

    B. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled That Oliveros  
        Did Not Prove Juror Misconduct or Prejudice ... 16

        1. The Presiding Juror Was Not Biased  
            Against Oliveros ..... 21

        2. Extrinsic Evidence Was Not Inserted Into  
            Deliberations ..... 23

        3. The Jury Considered All The Evidence ..... 27

        4. The Verdict Was Proper ..... 31

    C. Substantial Justice Was Done ..... 33

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Bohnsack v. Kirkham</i> ,<br>72 Wn.2d 183, 186, 432 P.2d 554 (1967) . . . . .   | 15         |
| <i>Bombardi v. Pochel's Appliance and TV Co.</i> ,<br>9 Wn. App. 797, 515 P.2d 540 (1973) . . . . .  | 15         |
| <i>Breckenridge v. Valley Gen. Hosp.</i> ,<br>150 Wn.2d 197, 203-04, 75 P.3d 944 (2003) . . . . .  | 16, 18, 32 |
| <i>Chiapetta v. Bahr</i> ,<br>111 Wn. App. 536, 542, 46 P.2d 797 (2002) . . . . .  | 27         |
| <i>Lockwood v. AC&amp;S, Inc.</i> ,<br>109 Wn.2d 235, 265, 744 P.2d 605 (1987) . . . . .   | 25         |
| <i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders With Ethics and<br/>Accountability Now (C.L.E.A.N.)</i> ,<br>119 Wn. App. 665, 679, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004) . . . . . | 25         |
| <i>Morse v. Antonellis</i> ,<br>149 Wn.2d 572, 574, 70 P.3d 125 (2003) . . . . .   | 35         |
| <i>Oliver v. Taylor</i> ,<br>119 Wn. 190, 193, 205 P. 746 (1922) . . . . .   | 31         |
| <i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> ,<br>132 Wn.2d 193, 197-98, 937 P.2d 597 (1997) . . . . .  | 33         |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>59 Wn. App. 266, 270, 796 P.2d 737 (1990) . . . . . | 20 |
| <i>Sorenson v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> ,<br>51 Wn. App. 954, 959, 756 P.2d 740 (1988) . . . . . | 31 |

**Statutes/Court Rules**

|                        |    |
|------------------------|----|
| CR 59 . . . . .        | 13 |
| RCW 4.76.030 . . . . . | 15 |
